

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 13-4330, 4394, 4501

PPL ENERGY PLUS LLC, et al.

V.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as
President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, et al.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Appellant in 13-4330,

HESS, NEWARK LLC,

Appellant in 13-4394, Intervenor in 13-4330,

ROBERT M. HANNA., etc., et al.

Appellants in 13-4501.

Appeal from Judge of the United States District Court for the District of
New Jersey, No. 2:11-cv-00745-PGS, Hon. Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL
AMICUS IN 13-4501**

STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR

Brian O. Lipman, Esquire

Henry M. Ogden, Esquire

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor

P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625

<http://www.rpa.state.nj.us>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
POINT I.....	4
THE LCAPP STATUTE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT.....	4
POINT II	13
STATES NEED THE AUTHORITY TO RESPOND TO ELECTRICITY RELIABILITY CONCERNS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Conn. Dept. of Public Utility Control</u> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.D.C. 2009).....	2
<u>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</u> , 505 U.S. 88, 98 (1992).....	6
<u>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</u> , 561 F.3d 233, 240 (2009).....	6
<u>United States v. Locke</u> , 529 U.S. 89, 111 (2000).....	6
<u>California v. FERC</u> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	8
<u>New York v. FERC</u> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8
<u>Sligh v. Kirkwood</u> , 237 U.S. 52, 59 (1915).....	13
<u>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 519, 525 (1977).....	14
<u>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</u> , 428 F.3d 294, 295-96 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<u>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</u> , 225 F.3d 667, 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14

FERC ORDERS

<u>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</u> , 117 FERC ¶61,331 at P 5 (2006).	2, 8, 9
<u>FERC Order 888</u> , 61 F.R. 21540, at p. 21626 n. 544 (May 10, 1996).....	14

STATUTES

16 §824, et seq.	2
16 U.S.C. § 824(a), (b).....	3, 7
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).	7
16 U.S.C. § 824(b);.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824o.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(3).....	7
16 U.S.C. §§ 824o, 824(a) and (b).....	15
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:27E-50 et seq.</u>	1
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-51, 48:3-98.2-4</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.2 (g) and (h)</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.2</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.3</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.3(c)(11)</u>	11
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.3(c)(12)</u>	11
